

## IMPORTANT NOTICE

***In accessing the attached base prospectus supplement (the "Supplement") you agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions.***

The information contained in the Supplement may be addressed to and/or targeted at persons who are residents of particular countries only as specified in the Base Prospectus (as defined in the Supplement) and is not intended for use, and should not be relied upon, by any person outside those countries. **Prior to relying on the information contained in the Supplement, you must ascertain from the Base Prospectus whether or not you are an intended addressee of, and eligible to view, the information contained therein.**

The Supplement and the Base Prospectus do not constitute, and may not be used in connection with, an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration, exemption from registration or qualification under the securities law of any such jurisdiction.

The securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "**Securities Act**"), or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may include notes in bearer form that are subject to U.S. tax law requirements. Subject to certain exceptions, such securities may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons (as defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act ("**Regulation S**")). The securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus will only be offered in offshore transactions to non-U.S. persons in reliance upon Regulation S.

For a more complete description of restrictions on offers and sales of the securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus, see pages i to iii and the sections "*Subscription and Sale*" in the Base Prospectus.

**SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 DATED 27 JULY 2015 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 15 JUNE 2015**



**NORDEA BANK FINLAND PLC**  
*(Incorporated with limited liability in Finland)*

**€25,000,000,000**  
**Euro Medium Term Note and Covered Bond Programme**

This supplement no. 1 (the "**Supplement**") is supplemental to, and must be read in conjunction with, the base prospectus dated 15 June 2015 (the "**Base Prospectus**") prepared by Nordea Bank Finland Plc (the "**Issuer**") with respect to its €25,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note and Covered Bond Programme (the "**Programme**") and constitutes a supplement for the purposes of Article 16 of Directive 2003/71/EC, as amended (the "**Prospectus Directive**"). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

This Supplement has been approved by the Central Bank of Ireland (the "**Central Bank**"), as competent authority under the Prospectus Directive. The Central Bank only approves this Supplement as meeting the requirements imposed under Irish and European law pursuant to the Prospectus Directive.

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement. To the best of the knowledge of the Issuer (having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statements in or incorporated by reference into this Supplement and (b) any statement in or incorporated by reference into the Base Prospectus, the statements in this Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus has arisen or been noted since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

## AMENDMENTS TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS

With effect from the date of this Supplement, the information appearing in the Base Prospectus shall be amended and/or supplemented in the manner described below.

### SECOND QUARTER REPORT 2015

On 16 July 2014, the Issuer published its second quarter report for the six months ending 30 June 2015 (the "**Second Quarter Report 2015**"). The Second Quarter Report 2015 contains unaudited consolidated financial statements. By virtue of this Supplement, the unaudited consolidated income statement, statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in equity, the cash flow statement and the related notes of the Second Quarter Report 2014 are set out in the annex hereto, and such annex forms part of this Supplement and the Base Prospectus.

### RATINGS

On 17 June 2015, Moody's concluded its rating reviews on six Nordic banks and their subsidiaries. These reviews were initiated on 17 March 2015 following the publication of Moody's revised bank methodology and include revisions to Moody's government support assumptions for these banks. As a result of this, Moody's affirmed the baseline credit assessment of the Issuer's parent company, Nordea Bank AB (publ) ("**Nordea Bank AB**") and its long-term senior unsecured debt and deposit ratings and also aligned the adjusted baseline credit assessment of Nordea Bank AB's subsidiaries with the a3 group baseline credit assessment. As such, the text "Aa3 (Rating under review, unchanged or down)" relating to the rating given by Moody's Investors Service Limited to the Issuer in the section entitled "Ratings" on page ii of the Base Prospectus is deleted and replaced with the text "Aa3".

### SIMPLIFICATION OF LEGAL STRUCTURE

Nordea Bank AB has initiated preparatory work and dialogue with authorities in the Nordic countries regarding the simplification of its legal structure by changing the Norwegian, Danish and Finnish subsidiary banks, including the Issuer, into branches. Discussions with the relevant authorities have been initiated and the process is expected to take approximately two years. The changes in Nordea Bank AB's group legal structure depend on approvals and a satisfactory outcome of the discussions with the relevant authorities in each country. A decision about the future legal structure is also subject to approval by Nordea Bank AB's shareholders at a general meeting.

### GENERAL INFORMATION

The second paragraph of the "General Information" section on page 168 of the Base Prospectus is deleted and replaced by the following:

- "2. Since 31 December 2014, the date to which the latest audited financial statements of the Issuer were prepared, there has been no material adverse change in the prospects of the Issuer or the Nordea Finland Group, and since 30 June 2015, the date to which the latest unaudited financial statements of the Issuer were prepared, there has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Issuer or the Nordea Finland Group."

### SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Selected Financial Information section on pages 151-153 of the Base Prospectus is replaced in its entirety with the updated Selected Financial Information in the Appendix to this Supplement.

## ANNEX

### Index

*Nordea Bank Finland Plc*

*Page*  
*(of NBF Second Quarter Report 2015)*

1.	Unaudited consolidated income statement dated 30 June 2015	7
2.	Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income dated 30 June 2015	8
3.	Unaudited consolidated balance sheet dated 30 June 2015	9
4.	Unaudited consolidated statement of changes in equity dated 30 June 2015	10-11
5.	Unaudited consolidated cash flow statement dated 30 June 2015	12
6.	Notes to the consolidated financial statements	12-28

## Income statement

EURm	Note	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
<b>Operating income</b>				
<i>Interest income</i>		781	923	1,806
<i>Interest expense</i>		-254	-328	-617
Net interest income		527	595	1,189
<i>Fee and commission income</i>		382	400	794
<i>Fee and commission expense</i>		-355	-360	-719
Net fee and commission income	3	27	40	75
Net result from items at fair value	4	786	556	970
Profit from companies accounted for under the equity method		2	1	3
Other operating income		47	27	41
<b>Total operating income</b>		<b>1,389</b>	<b>1,219</b>	<b>2,278</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
General administrative expenses:				
Staff costs		-264	-296	-559
Other expenses		-202	-221	-433
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges of tangible and intangible assets		-14	-21	-92
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>-480</b>	<b>-538</b>	<b>-1,084</b>
<b>Profit before loan losses</b>		<b>909</b>	<b>681</b>	<b>1,194</b>
Net loan losses	6	-55	-49	-60
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>854</b>	<b>632</b>	<b>1,134</b>
Income tax expense		-198	-126	-232
<b>Net profit for the period</b>		<b>656</b>	<b>506</b>	<b>902</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc		656	506	902
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-
<b>Total</b>		<b>656</b>	<b>506</b>	<b>902</b>

## Statement of comprehensive income

EURm	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
<b>Net profit for the period</b>	<b>656</b>	<b>506</b>	<b>902</b>
<b>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement</b>			
Currency translation differences during the period	0	0	0
Available-for-sale investments <sup>1</sup> :			
-Valuation gains/losses during the period	-4	13	33
-Tax on valuation gains/losses during the period	1	-3	-7
Cash flow hedges:			
-Valuation gains/losses during the period	19	-27	8
-Tax on valuation gains/losses during the period	-4	5	-2
<b>Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to the income statement</b>			
Defined benefit plans:			
-Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-58	-58	-104
-Tax on remeasurement of defined benefit plans	12	12	21
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>	<b>-58</b>	<b>-58</b>	<b>-51</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>714</b>	<b>448</b>	<b>851</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc	714	448	851
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>714</b>	<b>448</b>	<b>851</b>

<sup>1</sup>Valuation gains/losses related to hedged risks under fair value hedge accounting are accounted for directly in the income statement.

## Balance sheet

EURm	Note	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and balances with central banks		39,511	28,846	23,038
Loans to central banks	7	4,300	300	1,663
Loans to credit institutions	7	44,956	35,051	44,117
Loans to the public	7	116,430	113,748	110,951
Interest-bearing securities		34,300	34,643	36,817
Financial instruments pledged as collateral		9,372	11,058	9,532
Shares		2,088	1,918	895
Derivatives		85,894	105,254	78,467
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk		58	76	77
Investments in associated undertakings		39	39	37
Intangible assets		47	47	95
Properties and equipment		76	84	91
Investment property		1	2	2
Deferred tax assets		11	43	35
Current tax assets		1	0	0
Retirement benefit assets		86	25	133
Other assets		18,015	14,624	10,996
Prepaid expenses and accrued income		437	440	577
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>355,622</b>	<b>346,198</b>	<b>317,523</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Deposits by credit institutions		113,979	87,368	87,323
Deposits and borrowings from the public		81,868	76,879	76,936
Debt securities in issue		37,256	48,472	44,782
Derivatives		88,120	102,876	73,287
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk		490	773	672
Current tax liabilities		64	41	10
Other liabilities		22,549	18,577	23,771
Accrued expenses and prepaid income		631	804	850
Deferred tax liabilities		58	57	53
Provisions		74	85	101
Retirement benefit obligations		27	28	76
Subordinated liabilities		624	620	447
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>345,740</b>	<b>336,580</b>	<b>308,308</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
Non-controlling interests		-	-	1
Share capital		2,319	2,319	2,319
Share premium reserve		599	599	599
Other reserves		2,882	2,824	2,817
Retained earnings		4,082	3,876	3,479
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>9,882</b>	<b>9,618</b>	<b>9,215</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>355,622</b>	<b>346,198</b>	<b>317,523</b>
Assets pledged as security for own liabilities		42,134	43,426	36,368
Other assets pledged		5,772	5,017	6,721
Contingent liabilities		13,176	14,906	14,470
Credit commitments <sup>1</sup>		13,679	16,021	16,269
Other commitments		437	769	395

<sup>1</sup> Including unutilised portion of approved overdraft facilities of EUR 7,370m (31 Dec 2014: EUR 7,760m, 30 Jun 2014: EUR 11,012m).

## Statement of changes in equity

Attributable to shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc										
EURm	Share capital <sup>1</sup>	Share premium reserve	Cash flow hedges	Other reserves:			Retained earnings	Total	Non-control-ling interests	Total equity
				Available-for-sale invest-ments	Other reserves	Defined benefit plans				
<b>Balance at 1 Jan 2015</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-2</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>-65</b>	<b>3,876</b>	<b>9,618</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,618</b>
Net profit for the period							656	656		656
Other comprehensive income, net of tax			15	-3	-	46	0	58		58
<i>Total comprehensive income</i>			<i>15</i>	<i>-3</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>46</i>	<i>656</i>	<i>714</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>714</i>
Share-based payments							0	0		0
Dividend for 2014							-450	-450		-450
<b>Balance at 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>-19</b>	<b>4,082</b>	<b>9,882</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,882</b>

Attributable to shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc										
EURm	Share capital <sup>1</sup>	Share premium reserve	Cash flow hedges	Other reserves:			Retained earnings	Total	Non-control-ling interests	Total equity
				Available-for-sale invest-ments	Other reserves	Defined benefit plans				
<b>Balance at 1 Jan 2014</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-8</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>3,720</b>	<b>9,513</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9,514</b>
Net profit for the period							902	902		902
Other comprehensive income, net of tax			6	26	-	-83	0	-51		-51
<i>Total comprehensive income</i>			<i>6</i>	<i>26</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>-83</i>	<i>902</i>	<i>851</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>851</i>
Share-based payments							2	2		2
Dividend for 2013							-750	-750		-750
Other changes					0		2	2	-1	1
<b>Balance at 31 Dec 2014</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-2</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>-65</b>	<b>3,876</b>	<b>9,618</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>9,618</b>

<sup>1</sup> Total shares registered were 1,030.8 million (31 Dec 2014: 1,030.8 million, 30 Jun 2014: 1,030.8 million).



## Statement of changes in equity, *continued*

Attributable to shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc										
EURm	Share capital <sup>1</sup>	Share premium reserve	Cash flow hedges	Other reserves:			Retained earnings	Total	Non-control-ling interests	Total equity
				Available-for-sale investments	Other reserves	Defined benefit plans				
<b>Balance at 1 Jan 2014</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-8</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>3,720</b>	<b>9,513</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9,514</b>
Net profit for the period							506	506		506
Other comprehensive income, net of tax			-22	10	0	-46	0	-58		-58
<i>Total comprehensive income</i>			-22	10	0	-46	506	448	-	448
Share-based payments							2	2		2
Dividend for 2013							-750	-750		-750
Other changes							1	1		1
<b>Balance at 30 Jun 2014</b>	<b>2,319</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-30</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>2,848</b>	<b>-28</b>	<b>3,479</b>	<b>9,214</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9,215</b>

<sup>1</sup> Total shares registered were 1,030.8 million (31 Dec 2014: 1,030.8 million, 30 Jun 2014: 1,030.8 million).

## Cash flow statement, condensed – Total operations

EURm	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
<i>Operating activities</i>			
Operating profit	854	619	1,073
Operating profit for the period from transferred operations	-	13	61
Adjustments for items not included in cash flow	1,270	722	891
Income taxes paid	-158	-137	-218
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	1,966	1,217	1,807
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	12,308	-12,074	-13,327
Cash flow from operating activities	14,274	-10,857	-11,520
<i>Investing activities</i>			
Sale/acquisition of business operations	0	33	31
Properties and equipment	-13	-40	-47
Intangible assets	-6	-7	-20
Net investments in debt securities, held to maturity	0	1,620	2,183
Other financial fixed assets	1	-3	2
Cash flow from investing activities	-18	1,603	2,149
<i>Financing activities</i>			
Issued/amortised subordinated liabilities	4	18	191
Dividend paid	-450	-750	-750
Other changes	140	-35	-34
Cash flow from financing activities	-306	-767	-593
<b>Cash flow for the period</b>	<b>13,950</b>	<b>-10,021</b>	<b>-9,964</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period</b>	<b>29,714</b>	<b>36,324</b>	<b>36,324</b>
Translation difference	-1,910	-312	-3,354
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	<b>45,574</b>	<b>26,615</b>	<b>29,714</b>
<b>Change</b>	<b>13,950</b>	<b>-10,021</b>	<b>-9,964</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>30 Jun</b>	<b>30 Jun</b>	<b>31 Dec</b>
The following items are included in cash and cash equivalents (EURm):	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash and balances with central banks	39,511	23,039	28,846
Loans to credit institutions	6,063	3,576	868
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>45,574</b>	<b>26,615</b>	<b>29,714</b>

Cash comprises legal tender and bank notes in foreign currencies. Balances with central banks consist of deposits in accounts with central banks and postal giro systems under government authority, where the following conditions are fulfilled:

- the central bank or the postal giro system is domiciled in the country where the institution is established
- the balance on the account is readily available at any time.

Loans to credit institutions, payable on demand include liquid assets not represented by bonds or other interest-bearing securities.

## Notes to the financial statements

### Note 1 Accounting policies

NBF's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations of such standards by the International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC), as endorsed by the EU Commission. In addition, certain rules in the Finnish Accounting Act, the Finnish Credit Institutions Act, the Financial Supervisory Authority's regulations and guidelines and the Decree of the Ministry of Finance on the financial statements and consolidated financial statements of credit institutions, have also been applied.

These statements are presented in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The interim report is unaudited.

### Changed accounting policies and presentation

The accounting policies, basis for calculations and presentation are, in all material aspects, unchanged in comparison with the 2014 Annual Report.

The following amendments published by the IASB were implemented on 1 January 2015 but have not had any significant impact on Nordea's financial statements:

- Amendments to IAS 19 "Defined benefit plans: Employee Contributions"
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs, 2010–2012 Cycle
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs, 2011–2013 Cycle
- IFRIC 21 "Levies"

### IFRIC 21 "Levies"

The new interpretation IFRIC 21 "Levies", published by IASB was implemented on 1 January 2015. IFRIC 21 is an interpretation of IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". IFRIC 21 clarifies that if a levy is triggered by operating as a bank at the end of the reporting period, the liability for the levy is not recognised prior that date.

### Impact on capital adequacy from new or amended IFRS standards

#### IFRS 9 "Financial instruments"

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" covering classification and measurement, impairment and general hedging has been adopted by the IASB but has not yet been implemented by Nordea.

The changes in classification and measurement are not expected to have a significant impact on Nordea's income statement or balance sheet as the mixed measurement model will be maintained. Significant reclassifications between fair value and amortised cost or impact on the capital adequacy or large exposures are not expected, but this is naturally dependent on the financial instruments on Nordea's balance sheet at transition.

The impairment requirements in IFRS 9 are based on an expected loss model as opposed to the current incurred loss model in IAS 39. At transition, it is expected that the new requirements will have a negative impact on loan loss provisions, equity and capital adequacy, while we do not expect any significant impact over time. Nordea has not yet finalised any impact assessment.

The main change to the general hedging requirements is that the standard aligns hedge accounting more closely with the risk management activities. As Nordea generally uses macro (portfolio) hedge accounting Nordea's assessment is that the new requirements will not have any significant impact on Nordea's financial statements, capital adequacy or large exposures in the period of initial application.

#### IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"

The IASB has also adopted IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The new standard has not yet been implemented by Nordea. It is not expected that the standard will have any significant impact on Nordea's financial statements, capital adequacy or large exposures in the period of initial application.

#### Other amendments to IFRS

Other amendments to IFRS are not assessed to have any significant impact on Nordea's financial statement, capital adequacy or large exposures in the period of initial application.

## Note 2 Segment reporting

	Operating segments					
	Retail Banking		Wholesale Banking		Group Corporate Centre	
	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014
EURm						
Total operating income	844	826	669	586	34	24
Operating profit	439	351	560	485	5	-7
Loans to the public	54,405	53,155	61,970	57,471	1	-1
Deposits and borrowings from the public	34,276	33,655	41,220	41,281	6,095	2

  

	Total Operating segments		Reconciliation		Total Group	
	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun
	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014
EURm						
Total operating income	1,547	1,436	-158	-217	1,389	1,219
Operating profit	1,004	829	-150	-197	854	632
Loans to the public	116,376	110,625	54	326	116,430	110,951
Deposits and borrowings from the public	81,591	74,938	277	1,998	81,868	76,936

### Break-down of Retail Banking

	Retail Banking Nordic <sup>1</sup>		Retail Banking Baltic countries <sup>2</sup>		Retail Banking Other <sup>3</sup>		Retail Banking	
	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun
	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014
EURm								
Total operating income	812	756	23	60	9	10	844	826
Operating profit	424	359	16	-9	-1	1	439	351
Loans to the public	45,965	45,066	1,517	1,446	6,923	6,643	54,405	53,155
Deposits and borrowings from the public	34,274	33,641	-	9	2	5	34,276	33,655

<sup>1</sup>Retail Banking Nordic includes banking operations in Finland

<sup>2</sup>Retail Banking Baltic countries include operations in Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania.

<sup>3</sup>Retail Banking Other includes the support areas Development & Projects, Distribution, Segments, Products and IT.

Note 2, continued

### Break-down of Wholesale Banking

EURm	Corporate & Institutional Banking		Shipping, Offshore & Oil Services	
	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014
Total operating income	162	200	51	72
Operating profit	102	118	37	78
Loans to the public	8,480	9,829	3,122	4,205
Deposits and borrowings from the public	10,136	10,188	914	2,220

EURm	Capital Markets unallocated		Wholesale Banking Other <sup>4</sup>		Wholesale Banking	
	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014
Total operating income	404	264	52	50	669	586
Operating profit	381	247	40	42	560	485
Loans to the public	50,091	43,162	276	275	61,970	57,471
Deposits and borrowings from the public	30,069	28,495	100	378	41,220	41,281

<sup>4</sup>Wholesale Banking Other includes the area International Units and the support areas Transaction Products, Segment CIB and IT .

### Reconciliation between total operating segments and financial statements

EURm	Operating profit		Loans to the public		Deposits and borrowings from the public	
	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014
Total Operating segments	1,004	829	116,376	110,625	81,591	74,938
Group functions <sup>1</sup> and unallocated items	-150	-197	54	326	277	1,998
<b>Total</b>	<b>854</b>	<b>632</b>	<b>116,430</b>	<b>110,951</b>	<b>81,868</b>	<b>76,936</b>

<sup>1</sup> Consists of Group Risk Management, Group Internal Audit, Group Identity & Communications, Group Human Resources and Group Executive Management.

### Measurement of operating segments' performance

The measurement principles and allocation between operating segments follow the information reported to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM), as required by IFRS 8. In NBF the CODM has been defined as Group Executive Management.

Financial results are presented for the main business areas Retail Banking and Wholesale Banking, with a further breakdown on operating segments, and the operating segment Group Corporate Centre. Other operating segments below the quantitative thresholds in IFRS 8 are included in Other operating segments. Group functions and eliminations are shown separately as reconciling items.

**Note 3 Net fee and commission income**

EURm	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
Asset management commissions	44	33	69
Life insurance	6	4	9
Brokerage, securities issues and corporate finance	41	34	75
Custody and issuer services	13	19	28
Deposits	1	2	5
Total savings and investments	105	92	186
Payments	98	101	198
Cards	64	63	128
Total payments and cards	162	164	326
Lending	45	66	129
Guarantees and documentary payments	53	61	120
Total lending related commissions	98	127	249
Other commission income	17	17	33
<b>Fee and commission income</b>	<b>382</b>	<b>400</b>	<b>794</b>
Savings and investments	-208	-184	-360
Payments	-4	-5	-11
Cards	-29	-29	-58
Other commission expenses <sup>1</sup>	-114	-142	-290
<b>Fee and commission expenses</b>	<b>-355</b>	<b>-360</b>	<b>-719</b>
<b>Net fee and commission income</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>75</b>

<sup>1</sup> Mainly consists of the guarantee commission fee paid to Nordea Bank AB (publ)

**Note 4 Net result from items at fair value**

EURm	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
Equity related instruments	70	-116	342
Interest related instruments and foreign exchange gains/losses	672	565	235
Other financial instruments (including credit and commodities)	45	118	406
Investment properties	-1	-11	-13
<b>Total</b>	<b>786</b>	<b>556</b>	<b>970</b>

**Note 5 Other expenses**

	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
EURm			
Information technology	-91	-92	-196
Marketing and representation	-8	-11	-22
Postage, transportation, telephone and office expenses	-17	-20	-38
Rents, premises and real estate expenses	-37	-48	-89
Other	-49	-50	-88
<b>Total</b>	<b>-202</b>	<b>-221</b>	<b>-433</b>

**Note 6 Net loan losses**

	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
EURm			
<b>Loan losses divided by class</b>			
Realised loan losses	-	-	-2
Allowances to cover realised loan losses	-	-	2
Recoveries on previous realised loan losses	0	-	0
Provisions	-	0	0
Reversal of previous provisions	-	-	22
<b>Loans to credit institutions</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>22</b>
Realised loan losses	-70	-73	-114
Allowances to cover realised loan losses	52	80	127
Recoveries on previous realised loan losses	7	13	28
Provisions	-69	-120	-223
Reversal of previous provisions	27	59	101
<b>Loans to the public</b>	<b>-53</b>	<b>-41</b>	<b>-81</b>
Realised loan losses	-	-	-
Allowances to cover realised loan losses	-	-	-
Recoveries on previous realised loan losses	-	-	-
Provisions	-2	-9	-14
Reversal of previous provisions	0	1	13
<b>Off-balance sheet items</b>	<b>-2</b>	<b>-8</b>	<b>-1</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>-55</b>	<b>-49</b>	<b>-60</b>

**Key ratios**

	Jan-Jun 2015	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
Loan loss ratio, basis points <sup>1</sup>	10	9	5
- of which individual	11	9	4
- of which collective	-1	-1	2

<sup>1</sup> Net loan losses (annualised) divided by closing balance of loans to the public (lending).

## Note 7 Loans and impairment

EURm	Total		
	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Loans, not impaired	165,235	148,254	155,952
Impaired loans	1,060	1,480	1,427
- of which performing	436	823	783
- of which non-performing	624	657	644
<b>Loans before allowances</b>	<b>166,295</b>	<b>149,734</b>	<b>157,379</b>
Allowances for individually assessed impaired loans	-501	-516	-551
- of which performing	-253	-323	-342
- of which non-performing	-248	-193	-209
Allowances for collectively assessed impaired loans	-108	-119	-97
<b>Allowances</b>	<b>-609</b>	<b>-635</b>	<b>-648</b>
<b>Loans, carrying amount</b>	<b>165,686</b>	<b>149,099</b>	<b>156,731</b>

EURm	Central banks and credit institutions			The public		
	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Loans, not impaired	49,256	35,351	45,781	115,979	112,903	110,171
Impaired loans	0	0	24	1,060	1,480	1,403
- of which performing	-	-	-	436	823	783
- of which non-performing	0	0	24	624	657	620
<b>Loans before allowances</b>	<b>49,256</b>	<b>35,351</b>	<b>45,805</b>	<b>117,039</b>	<b>114,383</b>	<b>111,574</b>
Allowances for individually assessed impaired loans	-	-	-25	-501	-516	-526
- of which performing	-	-	-	-253	-323	-342
- of which non-performing	-	-	-25	-248	-193	-184
Allowances for collectively assessed impaired loans	0	0	-	-108	-119	-97
<b>Allowances</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-25</b>	<b>-609</b>	<b>-635</b>	<b>-623</b>
<b>Loans, carrying amount</b>	<b>49,256</b>	<b>35,351</b>	<b>45,780</b>	<b>116,430</b>	<b>113,748</b>	<b>110,951</b>

### Allowances and provisions

EURm	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Allowances for items on the balance sheet	-609	-635	-648
Provisions for off balance sheet items	-32	-31	-38
<b>Total allowances and provisions</b>	<b>-641</b>	<b>-666</b>	<b>-686</b>

### Key ratios

	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Impairment rate, gross <sup>1</sup> , basis points	64	99	91
Impairment rate, net <sup>2</sup> , basis points	34	64	56
Total allowance rate <sup>3</sup> , basis points	37	42	41
Allowances in relation to impaired loans <sup>4</sup> , %	47	35	39
Total allowances in relation to impaired loans <sup>5</sup> , %	57	43	45
Non-performing, not impaired <sup>6</sup> , EURm	131	28	22

<sup>1</sup> Individually assessed impaired loans before allowances divided by total loans before allowances.

<sup>2</sup> Individually assessed impaired loans after allowances divided by total loans before allowances.

<sup>3</sup> Total allowances divided by total loans before allowances.

<sup>4</sup> Allowances for individually assessed impaired loans divided by individually assessed impaired loans before allowances.

<sup>5</sup> Total allowances divided by total impaired loans before allowances.

<sup>6</sup> Past due loans, not impaired due to future cash flows (included in Loans, not impaired).



## Note 8 Classification of financial instruments

EURm	Loans and receivables	Held to maturity	Held for trading	Designated at fair value through profit or loss	Derivatives used for hedging	Available for sale	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>							
Cash and balances with central banks	39,511						39,511
Loans to central banks			4,300				4,300
Loans to credit institutions	38,593		6,363				44,956
Loans to the public	66,339		50,091				116,430
Interest-bearing securities		67	25,273			8,960	34,300
Financial instruments pledged as collateral			9,372				9,372
Shares			2,080	8			2,088
Derivatives			85,072		822		85,894
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	58						58
Other assets	4,707			13,016			17,723
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	91						91
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>149,299</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>182,551</b>	<b>13,024</b>	<b>822</b>	<b>8,960</b>	<b>354,723</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	128,934	66	190,598	12,984	942	11,805	345,329
Total 30 Jun 2014	132,446	562	165,358	7,027	839	10,292	316,524

EURm	Held for trading	Designated at fair value through profit or loss	Derivatives used for hedging	Other financial liabilities	Total
<b>Financial liabilities</b>					
Deposits by credit institutions	33,799			80,180	113,979
Deposits and borrowings from the public	30,069			51,799	81,868
Debt securities in issue	7,778			29,478	37,256
Derivatives	87,823		297		88,120
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk				490	490
Other liabilities	7,977	8,534		5,840	22,351
Accrued expenses and prepaid income				181	181
Subordinated liabilities				624	624
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>167,446</b>	<b>8,534</b>	<b>297</b>	<b>168,592</b>	<b>344,869</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	167,819	10,061	312	157,357	335,549
Total 30 Jun 2014	145,305	6,984	353	154,781	307,423

**Note 9 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities**

EURm	30 Jun 2015		31 Dec 2014	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and balances with central banks	39,511	39,511	28,846	28,846
Loans	165,686	165,107	149,099	147,874
Interest-bearing securities	34,300	34,303	34,643	34,647
Financial instruments pledged as collateral	9,372	9,372	11,058	11,058
Shares	2,088	2,088	1,918	1,918
Derivatives	85,894	85,894	105,254	105,254
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	58	58	76	76
Other assets	18,276	18,276	14,864	14,862
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	437	437	440	440
<b>Total</b>	<b>355,622</b>	<b>355,046</b>	<b>346,198</b>	<b>344,975</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Deposits and debt instruments	233,103	233,260	212,719	212,954
Derivatives	88,120	88,120	102,876	102,876
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	490	490	773	773
Other liabilities	22,772	22,772	18,788	18,787
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	631	631	804	804
Subordinated liabilities	624	624	620	620
<b>Total</b>	<b>345,740</b>	<b>345,897</b>	<b>336,580</b>	<b>336,814</b>

The determination of fair value is described in the Annual Report 2014, Note 40 "Assets and liabilities at fair value". The fair value for loans has been estimated by discounting the expected future cash flows with an assumed customer interest rate that would have been used on the market if the loans had been issued at the time of the measurement. The assumed customer interest rate is calculated as the benchmark interest rate plus the average margin on new lending in Retail Banking and Wholesale Banking respectively.

## Note 10 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value on the balance sheet

### Categorisation into the fair value hierarchy

EURm	Quoted prices in active markets for the same instrument (Level 1)	Valuation technique using observable data (Level 2)	Valuation technique using non-observable data (Level 3)	Total
<b>Assets at fair value on the balance sheet<sup>1</sup></b>				
Loans to central banks		4,300		4,300
Loans to credit institutions		6,363		6,363
Loans to the public		50,091		50,091
Interest-bearing securities	13,259	20,902	72	34,233
Financial instruments pledged as collateral	4,375	4,997		9,372
Shares	1,684		404	2,088
Derivatives	183	84,063	1,648	85,894
Other assets		13,016		13,016
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>19,501</b>	<b>183,732</b>	<b>2,124</b>	<b>205,357</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	26,211	188,143	1,977	216,331
<b>Liabilities at fair value on the balance sheet<sup>1</sup></b>				
Deposits by credit institutions		33,799		33,799
Deposits and borrowings from the public		30,069		30,069
Debt securities in issue		7,778		7,778
Derivatives	240	86,213	1,667	88,120
Other liabilities	6,638	9,873		16,511
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>6,878</b>	<b>167,732</b>	<b>1,667</b>	<b>176,277</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	4,176	172,378	1,638	178,192

<sup>1</sup> Are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period.

### Determination of fair values for items measured at fair value on the balance sheet

For information about valuation techniques and inputs used in the fair value measurement, see the Annual Report 2014, Note 40 "Asset and liabilities at fair value".

### Transfers between Level 1 and 2

During the period, NBF transferred interest-bearing securities (including such financial instruments pledged as collateral) of EUR 20m from Level 1 to Level 2 and EUR 16m from Level 2 to Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. NBF also transferred derivative assets of EUR 9m from Level 1 to Level 2 and EUR 99m from Level 2 to Level 1 and derivative liabilities EUR 86m from Level 1 to Level 2 and EUR 137m from Level 2 to Level 1. The reason for the transfers from Level 1 to Level 2 was that the instruments ceased to be actively traded during the period and fair values have now been obtained using valuation techniques with observable market inputs. The reason for the transfer from Level 2 to Level 1 was that the instruments have again been actively traded during the period and reliable quoted prices are obtained in the market. Transfers have also occurred following the implementation of an improved and more granular classification approach. Transfers between levels are considered to have occurred at the end of the reporting period.

**Movements in Level 3**

EURm	Fair value gains/losses recognised in the income statement during the year			Purchases/ Issues	Sales
	1 Jan	Realised	Unrealised		
Interest-bearing securities	77	1	11	32	-46
Shares	453	-27	23		-45
Derivatives (net)	-191	46	-151		
<b>Total 2015, net</b>	<b>339</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>-117</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>-91</b>
Total 2014, net	964	-483	-363	115	-411

EURm	Settlements	Transfers into Level 3	Transfers out of Level 3	Translation differences	30 Jun
Interest-bearing securities	-1		-2		72
Shares					404
Derivatives (net)	-47	450	-126		-19
<b>Total 2015, net</b>	<b>-48</b>	<b>450</b>	<b>-128</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>457</b>
Total 2014, net	517	-	-	-	339

Unrealised gains and losses relate to those assets and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period. During the period NBF transferred derivatives (net) of EUR 450m from Level 2 to Level 3 and EUR -126m from Level 3 to Level 2. The reason for the transfer from Level 3 to Level 2 was that observable market data became available. The reason for the transfer from Level 2 to Level 3 was that observable market data was no longer available. Transfers have also occurred following the implementation of an improved and more granular classification approach. Transfers between levels are considered to have occurred at the end of the reporting period. Fair value gains and losses in the income statement during the period are included in "Net result from items at fair value". Assets and liabilities related to derivatives are presented net.

**The valuation processes for fair value measurements in Level 3**

For information about valuation processes for fair value measurement in Level 3, see the Annual Report 2014 Note 40 "Assets and liabilities at fair value".

**Deferred day 1 profit**

The transaction price for financial instruments in some cases differs from the fair value at initial recognition measured using a valuation model, mainly due to that the transaction price is not established in an active market. If there are significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique (Level 3), the financial instrument is recognised at the transaction price and any difference between the transaction price and fair value at initial recognition measured using a valuation model (Day 1 profit) is deferred. For more information see the Annual Report 2014 Note 1 "Accounting policies". The table below shows the aggregate difference yet to be recognised in the income statement at the beginning and end of the period and a reconciliation of how this aggregated difference has changed during the period (movement of deferred Day 1 profit).

**Deferred day 1 profit - Derivatives (net)**

EURm	2015	2014
Opening balance at 1 Jan	-44	41
Deferred profit on new transactions	-10	7
Recognised in the income statement during the period	4	-7
<b>Closing balance at 30 Jun</b>	<b>-50</b>	<b>41</b>

**Valuation techniques and inputs used in the fair value measurements in Level 3**

EURm	Fair value	Valuation techniques	Unobservable input	Range of fair value <sup>2</sup>
<b>Interest-bearing securities</b>				
Mortgage and other credit institutions	72	Discounted cash flow	Credit spread	-6/6
Corporates	-			-
Other	-			-
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>72</b>			<b>-13/13</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	77			-7/7
<b>Shares</b>				
Private equity funds	278	Net asset value <sup>1</sup>		
Hedge funds	120	Net asset value <sup>1</sup>		
Other	6	-		
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>404</b>			
Total 31 Dec 2014	453			
<b>Derivatives, net</b>				
Interest rate derivatives	134	Option model	Correlations Volatilities	-16/12
Equity derivatives	-156	Option model	Correlations Volatilities Dividend	-21/14
Foreign exchange derivatives	-34	Option model	Correlations Volatilities	+/-0
Credit derivatives	-6	Credit derivative model	Correlations Recovery rates	-10/11
Other	43	Option model	Correlations Volatilities	+/-0
<b>Total 30 Jun 2015</b>	<b>-19</b>			<b>-47/37</b>
Total 31 Dec 2014	-191			-40/30

<sup>1</sup> The fair values are based on prices and net assets values delivered by external suppliers/custodians. The prices are fixed by the suppliers/custodians on the basis of the development in assets behind the investments. For private equity funds the dominant measurement methodology, used by the suppliers/custodians, is consistent with the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation (IPEV) guidelines issued by the EVCA (European Venture Capital Association).

<sup>2</sup> The column "Range of fair value" shows the sensitivity of Level 3 financial instruments to changes in key assumptions. For more information see the Annual Report 2014, Note 40 "Assets and liabilities at fair value".

**Note 11 Capital adequacy****Summary of items included in own funds**

EURm	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec <sup>3</sup> 2014	30 Jun 2014
Calculation of own funds			
Equity in consolidated situation	9,226	9,618	8,708
Proposed/actual dividend		-450	
Common Equity Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments	9,226	9,168	8,708
Deferred tax assets			
Intangible assets	-47	-47	-95
IRB provisions shortfall (-)	-175	-237	-209
Deductions for investments in credit institutions (50%)			
Pension assets in excess of related liabilities <sup>1</sup>	-69	-16	-65
Other items, net	-230	-414	-303
Total regulatory adjustments to Common Equity Tier 1 capital	-521	-714	-672
<b>Common Equity Tier 1 capital (net after deduction)</b>	<b>8,705</b>	<b>8,454</b>	<b>8,036</b>
Additional Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments	550	550	
Total regulatory adjustments to Additional Tier 1 capital			
Additional Tier 1 capital	550	550	-
<b>Tier 1 capital (net after deductions)</b>	<b>9,255</b>	<b>9,004</b>	<b>8,036</b>
Tier 2 capital before regulatory adjustments	73	69	72
IRB provisions excess (+)			
Deductions for investments in credit institutions (50%)			
Deductions for investments in insurance companies			
Pension assets in excess of related liabilities			
Other items, net			
Total regulatory adjustments to Tier 2 capital	-	-	-
Tier 2 capital	73	69	72
<b>Own funds (net after deductions)<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>9,328</b>	<b>9,073</b>	<b>8,108</b>

<sup>1</sup> Based on conditional FSA approval<sup>2</sup> Own funds adjusted for IRB provision, i.e. adjusted own funds equal EUR 9,504m by 30 Jun 2015<sup>3</sup> Including profit**Own funds including profit**

EURm	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Common Equity Tier 1 capital, including profit	9,436	8,454	8,542
Total own funds, including profit	10,059	9,073	8,614

Note 11, continued

<b>Minimum capital requirement and REA</b>						
	30 Jun 2015	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014	30 Jun 2014
	Minimum capital requirement	REA	Minimum capital requirement	REA	Minimum capital requirement	REA
EURm						
<b>Credit risk</b>	<b>2,897</b>	<b>36,212</b>	<b>3,059</b>	<b>38,231</b>	<b>3,105</b>	<b>38,808</b>
- of which counterparty credit risk	567	7,093	663	8,285	549	6,864
IRB	1,925	24,064	2,200	27,496	1,916	23,948
- of which corporate	1,085	13,564	1,358	16,976	1,205	15,067
- of which advanced	722	9,026	488	6,103	426	5,326
- of which foundation	363	4,538	870	10,873	779	9,741
- of which institutions	335	4,192	358	4,465	386	4,829
- of which retail	485	6,058	465	5,816	307	3,835
- of which secured by immovable property collateral	205	2,556	184	2,300	221	2,763
- of which other retail	280	3,502	281	3,516	86	1,072
- of which other	20	250	19	239	17	217
Standardised	972	12,148	859	10,735	1,189	14,860
- of which central governments or central banks	3	42	17	208	14	175
- of which regional governments or local authorities	13	165	14	170	10	131
- of which public sector entities	2	25	2	20	1	14
- of which multilateral development banks	0	0				
- of which international organisations						
- of which institutions	767	9,592	692	8,663	811	10,140
- of which corporate	89	1,114	79	995	86	1,070
- of which retail	33	416	32	395	219	2,734
- of which secured by mortgages on immovable properties					14	179
- of which in default	1	14	1	13	13	160
- of which associated with particularly high risk						
- of which covered bonds	4	43	12	145	9	115
- of which institutions and corporates with a short-term credit assessment						
- of which collective investments undertakings (CIU)						
- of which equity	5	56	4	54	4	58
- of which other items	55	681	6	72	7	85
<b>Credit Value Adjustment Risk</b>	<b>154</b>	<b>1,915</b>	<b>172</b>	<b>2,153</b>	<b>259</b>	<b>3,238</b>
<b>Market risk</b>	<b>490</b>	<b>6,131</b>	<b>443</b>	<b>5,536</b>	<b>676</b>	<b>8,452</b>
- of which trading book, Internal Approach	363	4,533	298	3,720	457	5,713
- of which trading book, Standardised Approach	122	1,531	135	1,690	207	2,590
- of which banking book, Standardised Approach	5	67	10	126	12	149
<b>Operational risk</b>	<b>338</b>	<b>4,229</b>	<b>366</b>	<b>4,579</b>	<b>366</b>	<b>4,579</b>
Standardised	338	4,229	366	4,579	366	4,579
<b>Sub total</b>	<b>3,879</b>	<b>48,487</b>	<b>4,040</b>	<b>50,499</b>	<b>4,406</b>	<b>55,078</b>
<b>Adjustment for Basel I floor</b>						
Additional capital requirement according to Basel I floor	1,009	12,610	862	10,776	215	2,690
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,888</b>	<b>61,097</b>	<b>4,902</b>	<b>61,275</b>	<b>4,621</b>	<b>57,768</b>

Note 11, continued

### Minimum capital requirement and Capital Buffers

Percentage	Minimum capital requirement	Capital Buffers				Capital Buffers total	Total
		CCoB	CCyB	SII	SRB		
Common Equity Tier 1 capital	4.5	2.5	0.1			2.6	<b>7.1</b>
Tier 1 capital	6	2.5	0.1			2.6	<b>8.6</b>
Own funds	8	2.5	0.1			2.6	<b>10.6</b>
EURm							
Common Equity Tier 1 capital	2,182	1,212	28			1,240	<b>3,422</b>
Tier 1 capital	2,909	1,212	28			1,240	<b>4,150</b>
Own funds	3,879	1,212	28			1,240	<b>5,119</b>

### Common Equity Tier 1 available to meet Capital Buffers

Percentage points of REA	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec <sup>1</sup> 2014	30 Jun 2014
Common Equity Tier 1 capital	11.2	10.0	N/A

<sup>1</sup>Including profit of the period

### Capital ratios

Percentage	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, including profit	19.5	16.7	15.5
Tier 1 ratio, including profit	20.6	17.8	15.5
Total capital ratio, including profit	20.7	18.0	15.6
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, excluding profit	18.0	15.8	14.6
Tier 1 ratio, excluding profit	19.1	16.9	14.6
Total Capital ratio, excluding profit	19.2	17.0	14.7

### Capital ratios including Basel I floor

Percentage	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec 2014	30 Jun 2014
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, including profit	15.7	14.2	14.8
Tier 1 ratio, including profit	16.6	15.1	14.8
Total capital ratio, including profit	16.8	15.2	14.9
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, excluding profit	14.5	13.4	13.9
Tier 1 ratio, excluding profit	15.4	14.3	13.9
Total Capital ratio, excluding profit	15.6	14.4	14.0

### Leverage ratio

	30 Jun 2015	31 Dec <sup>1</sup> 2014	30 Jun 2014
Tier 1 capital, transitional definition, EURm	9,255	9,004	8,036
Leverage ratio exposure, EURm	296,425	269,431	258,952
Leverage ratio, percentage	3.1	3.3	3.1

<sup>1</sup>Including profit of the period



Note 11, continued

**Credit risk exposures for which internal models are used, split by rating grade, 30 Jun 2015**

	On-balance exposure, EURm	Off-balance exposure, EURm	Exposure value (EAD), EURm <sup>1</sup>	Of which EAD for off-balance, EURm	Exposure- weighted average risk weight:
Corporate, foundation IRB:	2,584	1,419	11,404	0	39.8
- of which rating grades 6	151	58	3,339		15.9
- of which rating grades 5	443	228	3,197		28.8
- of which rating grades 4	811	468	3,264	0	56.3
- of which rating grades 3	562	332	947	0	83.3
- of which rating grades 2	71	56	118		133.9
- of which rating grades 1	24	15	26		159.7
- of which unrated	393	189	248		104.6
- of which defaulted	129	73	265		0.0
Corporate, advanced IRB:	24,083	22,733	25,015	5,600	36.1
- of which rating grades 6	4,715	2,110	5,036	907	9.3
- of which rating grades 5	3,117	7,891	4,776	1,940	22.5
- of which rating grades 4	10,763	9,356	10,546	2,013	39.4
- of which rating grades 3	3,530	2,238	3,008	476	58.9
- of which rating grades 2	631	621	445	177	99.1
- of which rating grades 1	147	23	115	6	101.0
- of which unrated	372	248	405	81	48.8
- of which defaulted	808	246	684		117.8
Institutions, foundation IRB:	9,676	1,791	16,729	642	25.1
- of which rating grades 6	3,127	419	4,760	321	18.4
- of which rating grades 5	6,433	452	10,698	119	23.1
- of which rating grades 4	40	493	1,017	94	51.1
- of which rating grades 3	42	263	206	76	115.0
- of which rating grades 2	28	143	31	25	189.4
- of which rating grades 1	0	13	3	3	244.6
- of which unrated	6	8	14	4	151.9
- of which defaulted					
Retail, of which secured by real estate:	28,070	408	28,324	254	9.0
- of which scoring grades A	12,785	171	12,895	110	3.2
- of which scoring grades B	9,269	95	9,329	60	6.4
- of which scoring grades C	3,963	88	4,015	52	13.2
- of which scoring grades D	1,377	45	1,404	27	24.0
- of which scoring grades E	0	5	3	3	67.0
- of which scoring grades F	214	1	215	1	68.9
- of which not scored	8	1	8	0	24.2
- of which defaulted	454	2	455	1	116.3
Retail, of which other retail:	10,036	4,757	11,411	2,415	30.7
- of which scoring grades A	1,146	2,441	2,197	1,228	7.4
- of which scoring grades B	1,954	1,087	2,236	534	14.3
- of which scoring grades C	1,716	499	1,723	275	24.4
- of which scoring grades D	1,904	333	1,903	191	30.5
- of which scoring grades E	1,582	157	1,603	91	32.0
- of which scoring grades F	1,371	80	1,332	43	46.1
- of which not scored	53	83	89	14	43.2
- of which defaulted	310	77	328	39	260.7
Other non credit-obligation assets:	260	78	252	32	99.1

<sup>1</sup>Includes EAD for on-balance, off-balance, derivatives and securities financing.

NBF does not have the following IRB exposure classes: equity exposures, items representing securitisation positions, central governments and central banks, qualifying revolving retail.

Note 11, continued

**Capital requirements for market risk, 30 June 2015**

	Trading book, IM		Trading book, SA		Banking book, SA		Total	
	REA	Capital requirement	REA	Capital requirement	REA	Capital requirement	REA	Capital requirement
Interest rate risk & other <sup>1</sup>	1,980	158	1,350	108			3,330	266
Equity risk	176	14	161	13			337	27
Foreign exchange risk	460	37			67	5	527	42
Commodity risk			20	1			20	1
Diversification effect	-716	-57					-716	-57
Stressed Value-at-Risk	1,512	121					1,512	121
Incremental Risk Measure	713	57					713	57
Comprehensive Risk Measure	408	33					408	33
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,533</b>	<b>363</b>	<b>1,531</b>	<b>122</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>6,131</b>	<b>490</b>

<sup>1</sup>Interest rate risk column Trading book IA includes both general and specific interest rate risk which is elsewhere referred to as interest rate VaR and credit spread VaR.

**Note 12 Transferred operations**

	Jan-Jun 2014	Full year 2014
EURm		
Net interest income	71	116
Net fee and commission income	17	49
Net result from items at fair value	-8	-7
Other operating income	1	1
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>159</b>
Staff costs	-16	-30
Other expenses	-13	-19
Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets	-1	-1
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>-30</b>	<b>-50</b>
<b>Profit before loan losses</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>109</b>
Net loan losses	-38	-48
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>61</b>
Income tax expense	-1	-4
<b>Net profit for the period</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>57</b>

The table above shows the income statement impact of the sale of the operations in the Baltic countries as well as sale of the London and Frankfurt branches.

## APPENDIX

### SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The tables below show certain selected summarised financial information which, without material changes, is derived from the Nordea Finland Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, which are set out in Annex 1 to the Base Prospectus and the Nordea Finland Group's unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six month period ending 30 June 2015, which are set out in the Annex to this Supplement and the notes thereto.

The Nordea Finland Group's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and interpretations of such standards by the international Financial Reporting Interpretations committee (IFRIC), as endorsed by the EU Commission. In addition, certain complementary rules in the Finnish Accounting Act (*Kirjanpitolaki* 1336/1997), as amended, the Finnish Act on Credit Institutions Act (*Laki luottolaitostoiminnasta* 610/2014), as amended, the Financial Supervisory Authority's Regulations and Guidelines and the decision of the Ministry of Finance on the Financial statements and consolidated statements of credit institutions, have also been applied.

#### Income statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR millions)			
Operating income .....				
Interest income .....	1,806	1,849	781	923
Interest expense .....	-617	-666	-254	-328
Net interest income.....	<b>1,189</b>	<b>1,183</b>	527	595
Fee and commission income .....	794	759	382	400
Fee and commission expense .....	-719	-872	-355	-360
Net fee and commission income	<b>75</b>	<b>-113</b>	27	40
Net result from items at fair value .....	970	1,114	786	556
Profit from companies accounted for under the equity method	3	8	2	1
Other operating income .....	41	32	47	27
Total operating income .....	<b>2,278</b>	<b>2,224</b>	<b>1,389</b>	<b>1,219</b>
Operating expenses .....				
General administrative expenses:.....				
Staff costs.....	-559	-553	-264	-296
Other expenses.....	-433	-466	-202	-221
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges of tangible and intangible assets.....	-92	-40	-14	-21
Total operating expenses.....	<b>-1,084</b>	<b>-1,059</b>	<b>-480</b>	<b>-538</b>
Profit before loan losses .....	<b>1,194</b>	<b>1,165</b>	<b>909</b>	<b>681</b>
Net loan losses.....	-60	-53	-55	-49
Operating profit .....	<b>1,134</b>	<b>1,113</b>	854	632
Income tax expense .....	-232	-285	-198	-126
Net profit for the year.....	<b>902</b>	<b>828</b>	<b>656</b>	<b>506</b>
Attributable to: .....				
Shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc.....	902	828	656	506
Non-controlling interests.....	-	-	-	-
Total.....	<b>902</b>	<b>828</b>	<b>656</b>	<b>506</b>

## Balance sheet

	Group			
	31 December		30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR millions)			
Assets				
Cash and balances with central banks.....	28,846	30,904	39,511	23,038
Loans to central banks.....	300	657	4,300	1,663
Loans to credit institutions.....	35,051	35,110	44,956	44,117
Loans to the public.....	113,748	113,779	116,430	110,951
Interest-bearing securities.....	34,643	34,246	34,300	36,817
Financial instruments pledged as collateral.....	11,058	9,739	9,372	9,532
Shares.....	1,918	680	2,088	895
Derivatives.....	105,254	70,234	85,894	78,467
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk.....	76	58	58	77
Investments in group undertakings.....	-	-	-	-
Investments in associated undertakings.....	39	59	39	37
Intangible assets.....	47	100	47	95
Property and equipment.....	84	94	76	91
Investment property.....	2	113	1	2
Deferred tax assets.....	43	5	11	35
Current tax assets.....	0	1	1	0
Retirement benefit assets.....	25	133	86	133
Other assets.....	14,624	8,277	18,015	10,996
Prepaid expenses and accrued income.....	440	572	437	577
<b>Total assets.....</b>	<b>346,198</b>	<b>304,761</b>	<b>355,622</b>	<b>317,523</b>
Liabilities				
Deposits by credit institutions.....	87,368	79,426	113,979	87,323
Deposits and borrowings from the public.....	76,879	80,909	81,868	76,936
Debt securities in issue.....	48,472	47,130	37,256	44,782
Derivatives.....	102,876	67,109	88,120	73,287
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk.....	773	369	490	672
Current tax liabilities.....	41	8	64	10
Other liabilities.....	18,577	18,855	22,549	23,771
Accrued expenses and prepaid income.....	804	866	631	850
Deferred tax liabilities.....	57	53	58	53
Provisions.....	85	72	74	101
Retirement benefit obligations.....	28	21	27	76
Subordinated liabilities.....	620	429	624	447
<b>Total liabilities.....</b>	<b>336,580</b>	<b>295,247</b>	<b>345,740</b>	<b>308,308</b>
Equity				
Non-controlling interests.....	-	1	-	1
Share capital.....	2,319	2,319	2,319	2,319
Share premium reserve.....	599	599	599	599
Other reserves.....	2,824	2,875	2,882	2,817
Retained earnings.....	3,876	3,720	4,082	3,479
<b>Total equity.....</b>	<b>9,618</b>	<b>9,514</b>	<b>9,882</b>	<b>9,215</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity.....</b>	<b>346,198</b>	<b>304,761</b>	<b>355,622</b>	<b>317,523</b>
Assets pledged as security for own liabilities.....	43,426	35,061	42,134	36,368
Other assets pledged.....	5,017	4,393	5,772	6,721
Contingent liabilities.....	14,906	15,836	13,176	14,470
Credit commitments.....	16,021	15,882	13,679	16,269
Other commitments.....	769	721	437	395

## Cash flow statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	<i>(EUR millions)</i>			
Operating Activities				
Operating profit	1,073	1,079	854	619
Adjustments for items not included in cash flow	891	658	1,270	722
Income taxes paid	-218	-282	-158	-137
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	1,807	1,489	1,966	1,217
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	-13,327	4,197	12,308	-12,074
Cash flow from operating activities	-11,520	5,686	14,274	-10,857
Investing activities				
Sale/acquisition of business operations	9	1	0	33
Property and equipment	-47	-46	-13	-40
Intangible assets	-20	-11	-6	-7
Net investments in debt securities, held to maturity	2,183	114	0	1,620
Other financial fixed assets	2	-	1	-3
Cash flow from investing activities	2,149	85	-18	1,603
Financing activities				
Issued/amortised subordinated liabilities	191	-27	4	18
Dividend paid	-750	-627	-450	-750
Other changes	-34	39	140	-35
Cash flow from financing activities	-593	-615	-306	-767
Cash flow for the period	-9,964	5,156	13,950	-10,021
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	36,324	32,859	29,714	36,324
Translation difference	-3,354	1,691	-1,910	-312
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	29,714	36,324	45,574	26,615
Change	-9,964	5,156	13,950	-10,021